





ORDER OF BUSINES

FOR THE 46^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 9, 2020, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. ROLL CALL

- City Vice Mayor Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis & Presiding Officer Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal - City Councilor Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo - City Councilor Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo – City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - City Councilor

XXX

XXX

XXX

- II. PRAYER
- III. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- IV. PRIVILEGE TIME
- V. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VI. ORDER OF BUSINESS
 - A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER
 - 1st Indorsement dated June 3, 2020 from the City Budget Officer, forwarding the Annual Budget of Sangguniang Kabataan of Triangulo, involving the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety Thousand Six Hundred Sixty One Pesos (P1,190,661.00);
 - 2. 1st Indorsement dated June 2, 2020 from the City Budget Officer, forwarding the Annual Budget of Sangguniang Kabataan of Peñafrancia, involving the amount of One Six Hundred Ninety One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Four Pesos (P691,594.00);
 - 3. Letter dated June 4, 2020 of Mr. Frank M. Mendoza, City Budget Officer & Acting City Administrator, requesting for the passage of a resolution ratifying the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by and between

the City Government of Naga and P/Bgy. of Tabuco in connection with the financial assistance in the amount of P480,000.00 for the purchase of service vehicle;

- 4. Letter dated June 4, 2020 of Dr. Fe A. de los Reyes, MD., Executive Director, HELP Learning Center Foundation, Inc., seeking renewal of the Memorandum of Agreement between the city and HELP Learning Center to ensure the delivery of quality health and education programs to children with disability, as well as provide advocacy and capacity building activities for effective parenting;
- 5. Letter dated June 5, 2020 of Atty. McGyver Gerard S. Orbina of the City Legal Office, requesting authority for the city mayor to file the necessary action before the Court of Appeals against Manubay Agro-Industrial Development Corporation, concerning the Fr. Phelan Drive at Km 7, Barangay Pacol, this city;

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

 Letter dated June 5, 2020 of Mr. Ramon J. Florendo, CGDH I, Market Enterprise and Promotion Officer I, submitting the 2019 Statement of Financial Performance of the Naga City People's Mall;

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Proposed ordinance (Authored by Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales) entitled: "An ordinance amending Section 1, 2 and 3 of Ordinance No. 2017-037, entitled: "An ordinance institutionalizing the Naga City Council for Youth Development (NCCYD), creating the Naga City Youth Development Office, defining the functions thereof, and for other purposes";
- 2. Letter dated March 16, 2020 of Mr. Ernani B. Suron, CGDH I, ESSO, requesting for the passage of a resolution approving the charging against the current budget the

financial assistance to Mr. Deodatus A. Beringuela whose team won 4^{th} place in the BrainMEsh Quiz last September 2019;

- 3. Letter dated May 31, 2020 of Mrs. Maria I. Velarde, Happy Homeowners Association/Canuto Village, Concepcion Pequeña, this city, submitting copy of letter petition on the construction of ZTE cell site;
- 4. 1st Indorsement dated June 5, 2020 from the Trimobile Task Force endorsing the application for Transfer of Franchise (Transfer to Relative) from Lilian C. Cuadro+ to Ms. Olivia Magdalena C. Pentecostes of Balatas, this city (Mother to Daughter);

D. OTHER MATTERS

- Letter dated June 3, 2020 of Engr. Rebecca J. Roces, District Engineer, Department of Public Works and Highways, addressed to Ms. Emelita E. Candia, Officerin-Charge, Office of the General Manager, CASURECO II, following up the status of their letter dated March 12, 2020;
- 2. Letter dated May 7, 2020 of Engr. Rebecca J. Roces, District Engineer, Department of Public Works and Highways, submitting Status Report of various infrastructure Projects for the month of March 2020, and the list of projects to be implemented within the city, and informing that all projects were suspended as of April 2020 due to the Enhanced Community Quarantine (ECQ);
- 3. Letter dated June 3, 2020 of Engr. Rebecca J. Roces, District Engineer, Department of Public Works and Highways, submitting Status Report of various infrastructure Projects for the month of May 2020, implemented by their office and the list of projects to be implemented within the city;